Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - ICE65L04F-LCB196C Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

(2.42, 30-MAR-2012)  Lattice Semiconductor Corporation
4  www.latticesemi.com
Ordering Information
Figure 2 describes the iCE65 ordering codes for all packaged, non-NVCM Programed components.  See the separate
DiePlus data sheets when ordering die-based products.
Figure 2:  iCE65 Ordering Codes Standard Device
iCE65 devices offer two power consumption, speed options.  Standard products (“-L” ordering code) have low
standby and dynamic power consumption.  The “-T” provides higher-speed logic.
Similarly, iCE65 devices are available in two operating temperature ranges, one for typical commercial applications,
the other with an extended temperature range for industrial and telecommunications applications.  The ordering
code also specifies the device package option, as described further in Table 2.
Figure 3 describes the iCE65 ordering codes for all packaged, NVCM Programmed components.
Figure 3:  iCE65 Ordering Codes NVCM Programmed Device
Logic Cells (x1000)
Configuration Memory
iCE65L 01 F – ZZZ ZZZZ
NVCM Program Code Revision
01, 04, 08
F = NVCM + reprogrammable
Customer Program Code
Logic Cells (x1,000)
Power Consumption/
Speed
Configuration Memory
Temperature Range
Package Style
iCE65L 04 F -L CB 132 C
Package Leads
-L = Low power
-T = High speed
C = Commercial
     (TJ = 0° to 70° Celsius)
I = Industrial
     (TJ = –40° to 85° Celsius)
CB = chip-scale ball grid
CS = wafer level chip-scale package (0.4 mm pitch)
VQ = very-thin quad flat pack package
04, 08
F = NVCM + reprogrammable
A
A
01, 04, 08
QN = quad flat no-lead package
iCE65 Ultra Low-Power mobileFPGA™ Family
(2.42, 30-MAR-2012)  Lattice Semiconductor Corporation
6  www.latticesemi.com
Look-Up Table (LUT4)
The four-input Look-Up Table (LUT4) function implements any and all combinational logic functions, regardless of
complexity, of between zero and four inputs.  Zero-input functions include “High” (1) and “Low” (0).  The LUT4
function has four inputs, labeled I0, I1, I2, and I3.  Three of the four inputs are shared with the Carry Logic function,
as shown in Figure 4.  The bottom-most LUT4 input connects either to the I3 input or to the Carry Logic output
from the previous Logic Cell.
The output from the LUT4 function connects to the flip-flop within the same Logic Cell.  The LUT4 output or the
flip-flop output then connects to the programmable interconnect.
For detailed LUT4 internal timing, see Table 54.
‘D’-style Flip-Flop (DFF)
The ‘D’-style flip-flop (DFF) optionally stores state information for the application.
The flip-flop has a data input, ‘D’, and a data output, ‘Q’.  Additionally, each flip-flop has up to three control signals
that are shared among all flip-flops in all Logic Cells within the PLB, as shown in Figure 4.  Table 3 describes the
behavior of the flip-flop based on inputs and upon the specific DFF design primitive used or synthesized.
Table 3:  ‘D’-Style Flip-Flop Behavior
DFF
Primitive Operation
Flip-Flop
Mode
Inputs Output
D EN SR CLK Q
All Cleared Immediately after
Configuration
X X X X X 0
Hold Present Value
(Disabled)
X 0 X X Q
Hold Present Value (Static
Clock)
X X X 1 or 0 Q
Load with Input Data D 1* 0* ↑ D
SB_DFFR Asynchronous Reset Asynchronous
Reset
X X 1 X 0
SB_DFFS Asynchronous Set Asynchronous
Set
X X 1 X 1